
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 21 June 2019

Notice of special meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee

Invitation extended to members of Democratic Services
Committee

Monday, 1st July, 2019 at 2.00 pm,
Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA

THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 30 MINUTES
PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  To consider a Call-In relating to the Individual Cabinet Member Decision 
dated 12th June 2019 regarding the Staffing Structure - Local Democracy 
and Business Support.  The following papers are attached for 
consideration.

4.  Copy of the Call-In request 1 - 2

5.  Copy of the Cabinet report and decision log 3 - 26

6.  Copy of Chief Officer notes on recommendations from Democratic 
Services Committee

27 - 28

7.  Copy of the Call-In mechanism 29 - 30

Public Document Pack



Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Clarke
L.Dymock
D. Dovey
A. Easson
L. Guppy
R. Harris
V. Smith
J.Treharne
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfull
[...]
lising on progress made in recent years with the Modern Government 
system, the live streaming of meetings and changes to resourcelink.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That a new role of Policy and Scrutiny Officer be created
2.2 That 2.47 FTE positions of Democratic Services Officer be deleted
2.3 That 2.0 FTE posts of Committee Officer be created
2.4 That new 1.6 FTE positions of Member Support Officer be created
2.5 That the 0.6 FTE position of Administrative Assistant (Chairman and Leaders) be deleted
2.6 That 1.0 FTE positions of Members Secretary be deleted
2.7 That the Chairman and Leaders Secretary assumes management responsibility of member support
2.8 That the Senior Democratic Services Officer be redesignated as Senior Democracy and Business Support Officer and assumes line 

management for the Business Support Team

SUBJECT: STAFFING STRUCTURE – LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BUSINESS 
SUPPORT 

MEETING: INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR PAUL JORDAN
DATE: 12th June 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 5



2

2.9 That job descriptions and pay bands within the Business Support Team are consolidated and the two support staff currently part of 
the Enterprise and Resources directorates are transferred to this central team.

2.10 In the event that officers are not successful in securing a position in the new structure or through redeployment, that any redundancy 
costs will be met from service budgets in the first instance but if this is not possible, that a report be brought to Cabinet seeking 
funding from reserves. 

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 The Local Democracy Team has benefitted from advances in technology in recent years:  The adoption of the Modern Government 
ICT system has reduced the amount of time it takes to compile agendas, these are no longer printed which has brought about 
financial savings and a reduction in administrative duties; members expenses are now submitted and approved electronically, and; 
live stream
[...]
ful in secruring positions within the new structure, then 
opportunities will be sought through the council’s protection of employment policy.  In the event that this is not possible there could 
potentially be redundancy costs.

3.8 Those posts that are being amended or deleted are shown below alongside the present arrangements.  Role profiles for those 
positions which have been substantially amended.  Pay bands for new roles are subject to the outcome of job evaluation

P
age 5



4

As Is Proposed
Post Band FTE  Post Band FTE  

Local Democracy Manager J 1 Local Democracy Manager J 1

Senior Democratic Services 
Officer G 1 Senior Democracy and 

Business Support Officer G 1 revised 
role

Democractic Services Officer E 2.47 delete Committee Officer E 2.0 new role 
Chairman and Leaders 
Secretary E 1.0 Chairman and Leader’s 

Secretary E 1.0

Admin Assistant (Leader and 
Chairman) C 0.54 delete

Members Secretary D 1.0 delete Member Support Officer D 1.54 new role

Scrutiny Manager I 1 Scrutiny Manager I 1

Policy and Scrutiny Officer G 1

Administrative Assistant 
(Enterprise and Resources) D 1.6 delete

Business Support Officer E 0.6 Business Support Officer E 2.2 revised 
role

  
Cost (inc on-costs)    £308,503  Cost (inc on-costs)   £326,969

Job descriptions for the new and revised roles are contained in appendix 1. These are subject to job evaluation.  Costs for the proposed 
structure are shown as scale points applicable in 2019-20.  This will rise to £341,426 when all staff reach the top of their scale points.  The 
proposed structure is shown in the diagram below:

P
age 6



5

Structure (as is)

(only shows teams affected by the proposals, not all of those within the responsibility of the Head of Policy and Governance)

Head of Policy 
and Governance

Chief Executive's 
PA (0.6 FTE)

Business Support 
Officer 

(0.6 FTE)

2 x Administrative 
Assistants 
(1.6 FTE)

Local Democracy 
Manager

Local Democracy 
Officer (elections)

Chairman and 
Leaders Secretary

1 x Asministrative 
Assistant 
(0.6 FTE)

2 x Members 
Secretaries 

(1.0 FTE)

Senior Democracy 
Officer

3 x Democractic 
Services Officers 

(2.47 FTE)

Scrutiny Manager

P
age 7



6

Structure (proposed)

(only shows teams affected by the proposals, not all of those within the responsibility of the Head of Policy and Governance)

Head of Policy 
and Governance

Chief Executive's 
PA (0.6 FTE)

Local Democracy 
Manager

Local Democracy 
Officer (elections)

Chairman and 
Leaders Secretary

3 x Member 
Support Officers

(1.54 FTE)

Senior Democracy 
and Business 

Support Officer

2 x Committee 
Officers (2.0 FTE)

3 x Business 
Support Officers 

(2.2 FTE)

Scrutiny Manager

Policy and 
Scrutiny OfficerP

age 8



7

4. REASONS:

To deliver ensure effective staffing arrangements that will enable robust decision-making and scrutiny alongside a professional 
support service for councillors that maximises the potential of digital technology and offers greater opportunity for member 
development. 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

The changes will result in an increase in costs of £18,468 per full year in 2019-20 rising to £25,321 once all employees reach the top 
of their respective pay spine. This will be afforded within departmental budgets.

6. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, 
SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING)

The report has no direct impact upon front-line services and as a result a full assessment has not been deemed necessary 

7. CONSULTEES:

Senior Leadership Team
Cabinet
Unison / GMB
Staff impacted by the changes
People Services
Department Accountant

Staff consultation has resulted in a number of amendments to the draft role profiles that had been produced and shared with staff as 
part of a two week consultation.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

P
age 9



8

None

9. AUTHOR:
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance

10. CONTACT DETAILS:
Tel: 01633 644397
E-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshi
[...]
Endorsed the appended spend plans and subsequent contract extensions.

Additional Information: 

4 MONMOUTHSHIRE 
LOCAL TOILETS 
STRATEGY

As set out in the report None RESOLVED: 
The Monmouthshire Local Toilets Strategy is approved and published.

A working group, consisting of relevant Officers and Members, is formed to 
ensure the recommendations in the strategy are implemented.

Additional Information: 

5 GIS FUNCTION IN 
COLLABORATION WITH 
NEWPORT CITY 
COUNCIL

As set out in the report None RESOLVED: 
Members approved the proposals.

Additional Information: 

6 NON DOMESTIC RATES 
APPLICATION FOR 
HARDSHIP RELIEF

As set out in the report None RESOLVED: 
Resolved to agree the recommendations of the report.

P
age 25



2

Additional Information: 

7 STAFFING STRUCTURE 
- LOCAL DEMOCRACY 
AND BUSINESS 
SUPPORT

As set out in the report None RESOLVED: 
That a new role of Policy and Scrutiny Officer be created.
That 2.47 FTE positions of Democratic Services Officer be deleted.
That 2.0 FTE posts of Committee Officer be created.
That new 1.6 FTE positions of Member Support Officer be created.
That the 0.6 FTE position of Administrative Assistant (Chairman and Leaders) 
be deleted.
That 1.0 FTE positions of Members Secretary be deleted.
That the Chairman and Leaders Secretary assumes management responsibility 
of member support.

That the Senior Democratic Services Officer be redesignated as Senior 
Democracy and Business Support Officer and assumes line management for the 
Business Support Team.

That job descriptions and pay bands within the Business Support Team are 
consolidated and the two support staff currently part of the Enterprise and 
Resources directorates are transferred to this central team.

In the event that officers are not successful in securing a position in the new 
structure or through redeployment, that any redundancy costs will be met from 
service budgets in the first instance but if this is not possible, that a report be 
brought to Cabinet seeking funding from reserves.

Additional Information: 

P
age 26



1. The Democratic Services Committee were briefed about the proposed changes to staffing in 
local democracy and business support being considered as a Single Member Decision on 12th 
June.  These result in an increase of 1.0 FTE scrutiny officer capacity with costs partially offset 
by a reduction of 0.47 FTE capacity support for committees.

 
2. The Committee support the recommended increase in scrutiny capacity covered in 

recommendation 2.1 of the ICMD report.
 

3. However the Committee raised concerns about the potential implications of reducing the 
number of officers servicing the council’s select committees citing that the reduction would 
place excessive pressure on the remaining staff, particularly during the event of staff sickness 
or holiday. They also noted the potential weaknesses in the robustness of ICT which mean it is 
advantageous to retain two officers in select committees to provide immediate and accessible 
support when needed.  It is the view of the committee there should be no reduction in 
committee officer capacity.

 
4. The committee also raised concerns about the legality of moving to a more concise minute of 

select committees as outlined in paragraph 3.4 and asked for a written view from the Head of 
Law about what would constitute a legal minute of a meeting.  In the event that there are no 
concerns from a legal perspective, that the more concise format be trialled for a period of six 
months.

 
5. The Committee request that the Cabinet member refer the decision on recommendations 2.2 

to 2.8 to Cabinet for decision.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 5(iii)
CALL-IN MECHANISM

Call-in
(a) When a decision is made by the executive, an individual member of 
the executive or a committee of the executive or an area committee or 
under joint arrangements, the decision shall be published, including 
where possible by electronic means, and shall be available at the main 
offices of the Council normally within two days of being made. All 
members will be sent copies of the records of all such decisions within 
the same timescale, by the person responsible for publishing the 
decision. 

(b) That notice will bear the date on which it is published and will specify 
that the decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, on 
the expiry of five clear working days after the publication of the decision, 
unless a select committee objects to it and calls it in.

(c) During that period, the proper officer shall call-in a decision for 
scrutiny by the committee if so requested by the chairman or any three 
non-executive members and shall then notify the decision-taker of the 
call-in. He/she shall call a meeting of the committee on such date as 
he/she may determine, where possible after consultation with the 
chairman of the committee, and in any case within fifteen working days 
of the publication of the decision.

(d) If, having considered the decision, the select committee is still 
concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision making 
person or body for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns or refer the matter to full Council. If referred to the decision 
maker they shall then reconsider, amending the decision or not, before 
adopting a final decision. 

(e) If following an objection to the decision, the select committee does 
not meet in the period set out above, or does meet but does not refer the 
matter back to the decision making person or body, the decision shall 
take effect on the date of the select meeting, or the expiry fifteen   
working days, from the publication of the decision, whichever is the 
earlier.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



(f) If the matter was referred to full Council and the Council does not 
object to a decision which has been made, then no further action is 
necessary and the decision will be effective in accordance with the 
provision below. However, if the Council does object, the Council will 
refer any decision to which it objects back to the decision making person 
or body, together with the Council’s views on the decision. That decision 
making body or person shall choose whether to amend the decision or 
not before reaching a final decision and implementing it. Where the 
decision was taken by the executive as a whole or a committee of it, a 
meeting will be convened to reconsider within ten clear working days of 
the Council request. Where the decision was made by an individual, the 
individual will reconsider within ten clear working days of the Council 
request.

(g) If the Council does not meet, or if it does but does not refer the 
decision back to the decision making body or person, the decision will 
become effective on the date of the Council meeting or expiry of the 
period in which the Council meeting should have been held, whichever is 
the earlier.

EXCEPTIONS
(h) In order to ensure that call-in is not abused, nor causes unreasonable 
delay, certain limitations are to be placed on its use. These are:

i) only decisions involving expenditure or reductions in service 
over a value of £10,000 may be called in; 
ii) three members of the council are needed for a decision to be 
called in;

CALL-IN AND URGENCY
(i) The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision 
being taken by the executive is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any 
delay likely to be caused by the call in process would seriously prejudice 
the Council’s or the public’s interests. The record of the decision, and 
notice by which it is made public shall state whether in the opinion of the 
decision making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and 
therefore not subject to call-in. The Head of Paid Service or his/her 
nominee must agree both that the decision proposed is reasonable in all 
the circumstances and to it being treated as a matter of urgen

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 1st July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor  (Chairman)
County Councillor  (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, A. Easson, R. Harris and J.Treharne

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors P. Clarke, D. Dovey, L. Guppy, V. Smith and A. Webb

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. To consider a Call-In relating to the Individual Cabinet Member Decision dated 12th 
June 2019 regarding the Staffing Structure - Local Democracy and Business Support.  
The following papers are attached for consideration. 

The Chair opened the meeting, advising that the Committee were meeting to consider a Call-in 
request of the Individual Cabinet Member Decision taken on 12th June 2019 regarding the 
Staffing Structure for Local Democracy and Business Support.

The Scrutiny Member confirmed the process of the Call-in and explained that Members could 
decide upon one of the following outcomes:

1. Accept the Cabinet Member’s decision
2. Refer the matter back to the Cabinet Member for re-consideration with reasons.
3. Refer the matter to Council.

The Members who had requested the decision to be called in addressed the committee and 
highlighted concerns.

There was particular concern that the process had not been carried out appropriately, with a 
lack of consultation among staff / unions and Members.

Concerns were raised around the duty of care to staff involved, and there had been a lack of 
coherent response to concerns raised at Democratic Services Committee.

The Cabinet Member for Governance responded to the following:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 1st July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 In terms of consultation the report had been on the Council and Cabinet Forward 
Workplan for some time.  Some staffing issues meant that there were restrictions on 
timescales.  Proposals were due to the meeting of Democratic Services Committee on 
20th May 2019, but the meeting had been cancelled.  In terms of consultees this had 
been discussed at the Scrutiny Chairs meeting with no objections.

 The Monitoring Officer had confirmed that the proposed changes to minutes taking were 
legal and appropriate.

 Staffing matters are not an issue for Committees, and it was considered that the 
proposed restructure would provide an appropriate number of staff. 

 Unions had expressed no concerns around the proposals.

The Head of Policy and Governance was invited to respond.

He added that there has been staff engagement, and he had offered to meet with staff.  HR 
have been involved in the process.  There had been no comments from unions.

He explained that there is, on average, 14 meetings a month and under the new arrangements 
these will be covered by 2 Committee Officers and the Senior DS Officer.  This averages 22 
hours per month.

Select Committee members were invited to comment.

Clarity was sought on the reason for cancelling the May meeting of DS Committee.  It was 
understood that this was due to staff commitments at the European Elections, hence the current 
lack of capacity within the team.

The Officer responded that as an organisation we are not funded to have staff for every 
eventuality and it was recognised that the Elections team undertake unseen work.

The Cabinet Member added that the proposals will improve the service, and the addition of a 
Scrutiny Officer will lead to improved governance.

When asked, the Scrutiny Manager explained that the remit of the Democratic Services 
Committee is to ensure support for scrutiny.

The Head of Service expressed that there would be a compromise in terms of shorter and more 
concise minute taking.

A Committee Member raised concerns around the possibility of IT problems, and the effect of 
having no support for this during the meetings.

There was suggestion that the proposals should not be rushed through, and wider discussions 
should be undertaken.

To conclude the meeting Members were asked to vote.  2 Members voted to accept the 
recommendation.  2 Members voted to refer the matter to Council.  The Chairman, with the 
casting vote, resolved that the Cabinet Member decision be accepted.

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 


